Source: www.officialgazette.gov.ph

## [ EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 521, January 29, 1979 ]

## MODIFYING THE RATES OF IMPORT DUTY ON CERTAIN IMPORTED ARTICLES AS PROVIDED UNDER PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 1464, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE TARIFF AND CUSTOMS CODE OF 1978

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 401 of Presidential Decree No. 1464, I, FERDINAND E. MARCOS, President of the Philippines, do hereby direct and order:

SECTION 1. The articles specifically listed hereunder as classified under Section 104 of Presidential Decree No. 1464 shall pay the following rates of import duty:

		Rate	Rate of Duty	
Tariff	Description of Articles	Present	Recommended	
Heading No	) <b>.</b>			
28.03	Carbon (including carbon black):			
28.30	A. x x x B. Carbon black ad val. Chlorides and	[ 50%]	30%	
	Oxychlorides:			
	A. x x x B. ZINC CHLORIDE, TECHNICAL OR	[ 10%]	30%	
	INDUSTRIAL GRADE ad val.			
	[ B.] C. Calcium chloride and	[ 50%]	50%	
	ammonium chloride, commercial ad val.			
28.40	Phosphites,			
	hypophosphites and phosphates:			
	A. x x x B. Sodium	[ 30%]	30%	
	tripolyphosphate AND TETRASODIUM			
	PYROPHOSPHATE AD VAL.	[10%]		
38.08	Rosin and resin acids, and derivatives thereof	[ 30%]		

	other than ester gums included in heading no. 39.05; rosin spirit and rosin oils:		
	A. ARTICLES NOT INCLUDED IN	Unified	30%
	SUBHEADING B HEREOF AD VAL.	Rate of	
	B. GUM ROSIN	30%	50%
40.02	Synthetic rubber latex; pre-vulcanized synthetic rubber latex; synthetic rubber; factice derived from oils:	[ 30%]	
	A. SYNTHETIC RUBBER AD VAL.	Unified	20%
	B. OTHER	Rate of 30%	30%
40.10	Transmission, conveyor or elevator belts or belting, of vulcanized rubber:	[ 20%]	
	A. ARTICLES NOT INCLUDED IN SUBHEADING B AND C HEREOF	Unified	20%
	B.CONVEYOR AND TRANSMISSION BELTS	Rate	30%
	UP TO 46 INCHES (117 CENTIMETERS) IN WIDTH AD VAL.	of	
	C. V-BELTS	20%	50%
55.09	Other woven fabrics of cotton:	[70%]	
	A. TIRE CORD FABRIC AND TIRE WOVEN	Unified	30%
	FABRIC WHEN IMPORTED DIRECTLY BY AUTOMOBILE AND TRUCK TIRE MANUFACTURES FOR THEIR EXCLUSIVE USE AD VAL.	Rate of	
	B. OTHER	70%	70%
56.07	Woven fabrics of man- made fibres (discontinuous or waste):	[ 70%]	